

No. 16-1348

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL N. CURRIER,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Virginia

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

J. Addison Barnhardt
GRISHAM & BARNHARDT,
PLLC
414 E. Market Street,
Suite D
Charlottesville, VA 22903

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
David T. Goldberg
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081
jlfisher@stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. A defendant who consents to successive trials does not waive his right to the issue-preclusive effect of an acquittal at the first trial | 2 |
| A. There is no inconsistency between agreeing to separate trials and invoking the double jeopardy right to issue preclusion | 2 |
| B. Even if issue preclusion were nothing more in the double jeopardy context than a species of claim preclusion, the equities here would still preclude waiver | 14 |
| II. The Commonwealth’s contention that it did not relitigate any issue of ultimate fact is irrelevant and incorrect | 21 |
| CONCLUSION | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1997) | 12, 15 |
| <i>Adams v. United States ex rel. McCann</i> , 317 U.S. 269 (1942) | 17 |
| <i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932) | 9 |
| <i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) | 20 |
| <i>Bravo-Fernandez v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 352 (2016) | 3, 4, 5 |
| <i>Brown v. State</i> , 967 P.2d 1126 (Nev. 1998)..... | 19 |
| <i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968) | 17 |
| <i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978) | 16, 18 |
| <i>Dorelus v. State</i> , 154 So. 3d 1206 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2015) | 20 |
| <i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 342 (1990) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Gordon v. United States</i> , 383 F.2d 936 (D.C. Cir. 1967) | 18 |
| <i>Gragg v. State</i> , 429 So. 2d 1204 (Fla. 1983)..... | 20 |
| <i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957) | 14, 15, 18 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Hackney v. Commonwealth</i> , 504 S.E.2d 385 (Va. Ct. App. 1998) | 1, 19 |
| <i>Harris v. Washington</i> , 404 U.S. 55 (1971) | 12 |
| <i>Jackson v. State</i> , 183 So. 3d 1211 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2016) | 20 |
| <i>Jeffers v. United States</i> , 432 U.S. 137 (1977) | 15, 19 |
| <i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983) | 15 |
| <i>Jones v. State</i> , 120 So. 3d 135 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2013) | 20 |
| <i>Krulewitch v. United States</i> , 336 U.S. 440 (1949) | 17 |
| <i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017) | 21 |
| <i>Michelson v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 469 (1948) | 20 |
| <i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) | 17 |
| <i>Ohio v. Johnson</i> , 467 U.S. 493 (1984) | 21 |
| <i>Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017) | 21 |
| <i>Pettit v. State</i> , 2015 WL 576030 (Iowa Ct. App. 2015) | 20 |
| <i>Rankins v. State</i> , 2014 WL 1494898 (Iowa Ct. App. 2014) | 20 |
| <i>Sanabria v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 54 (1978) | 15, 18 |
| <i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979) | 17 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Sealfon v. United States</i> , 332 U.S. 575 (1948) | 6, 23 |
| <i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968) | 17 |
| <i>Singer v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 24 (1965) | 17 |
| <i>Standefer v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 10 (1980) | 4, 20 |
| <i>State v. Brice</i> , 192 So. 3d 692 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2016) | 20 |
| <i>State v. Butler</i> , 505 N.W.2d 806 (Iowa 1993) | 20 |
| <i>State v. Hoover</i> , 2013 WL 4506511 (Iowa Ct. App. 2013) | 20 |
| <i>State v. Joy</i> , 221 So. 3d 1281 (Fla. 2017) | 20 |
| <i>Turner v. Arkansas</i> , 407 U.S. 366 (1972) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Carter</i> , 482 F.2d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1973) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Dinitz</i> , 424 U.S. 600 (1976) | 15, 16 |
| <i>United States v. Felix</i> , 503 U.S. 378 (1992) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Jones</i> , 16 F.3d 487 (2d Cir. 1994) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Jorn</i> , 400 U.S. 470 (1971) | 3 |
| <i>United States v. Kramer</i> , 289 F.2d 909 (2d Cir. 1961) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 787 F.2d 1318 (9th Cir. 1986) | 17 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Powell</i> , 469 U.S. 57 (1984) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978) | 3 |
| <i>United States v. Wittig</i> , 575 F.3d 1085 (10th Cir. 2009) | 8, 12 |
| <i>United States v. Wright</i> , 776 F.3d 134 (3d Cir. 2015)..... | 12 |
| <i>Yeager v. United States</i> , 557 U.S. 110 (2009) | <i>passim</i> |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| U.S. Const., amend. V, Double Jeopardy Clause..... | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. Const., amend. VI | 17 |
| Statutes | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1111 | 11 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1114 | 11 |
| Rules and Regulations | |
| Fed. R. Evid. 404(b)..... | 9, 10 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 404(b)(1) | 9 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 404(b)(2) | 9 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1982) | 5 |
| Wright, Charles Alan et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2016)..... | 5 |
